

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-296
Florida Bar No. 184170

MAURICE DERIUS,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,)
)
 Respondent.)
-----)

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY

(With Appendix)

Law Offices of
RICHARD A. SHERMAN, P.A.
Richard A. Sherman, Esquire
Suite 302
1777 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 525-5885 - Broward
(954) 525-5885 - Dade

and

Joseph G. Murasko, Esquire
DICKSTEIN, REYNOLDS & WOODS
West Palm Beach, FL

and

Peter J. Valeta, Esquire
ROSS & HARDIES
Chicago, IL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Citations	ii-iii
Points on Appeal	iv
Statement of the Facts and Case	1-4
Summary of Argument	4-5
Argument:	
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BECAUSE PETITIONER SEEKS TO ASSERT NEW ARGUMENTS NOT RAISED BELOW	5-6
II. AS CLEARLY ANNOUNCED IN <u>UNITED AUTO V. RODRIGUEZ</u> , SECTION 627.736 DOES NOT REQUIRE A MEDICAL REPORT TO SUPPORT AN INSURER'S REDUCTION OR REFUSAL TO PAY MEDICAL BILLS ON GROUNDS OF REASONABLENESS, RELATEDNESS OR NECESSITY	6-12
III. ASSUMING <u>ARGUENDO</u> THAT A REPORT WERE REQUIRED, IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT ALLSTATE OBTAINED A REPORT PRIOR TO THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT HEARING	12
IV. IN ALL EVENTS, IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT DERIUS SUFFERED NO DAMAGES AND THEREFORE HAD NO CAUSE OF ACTION	13-15
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16-17
Certification of Type	18
Appendix	A1-10.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Daidone</u> , 760 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	9, 10
<u>Allstate Indemnity Company v. Derius</u> , 773 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	3, 4
<u>Atwood v. Hendrix</u> , 439 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	6
<u>Betts v. Samardak</u> , 609 So. 2d 700, 701 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	6
<u>Garcia v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2000 WL 1205624, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D2050 (Fla. 5th DCA, August 25, 2000)	14
<u>Lamothe v. Auto. Club Ins. Assoc.</u> , 214 Mich.App. 577, 543 N.W.2d 42, 43 (1995)	15
<u>Livingston v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly D533, 2000 WL 234691 (Fla. 2nd DCA, March 3, 2000)	14
<u>Mariani v. Schleman</u> , 94 So. 2d 829, 831 (Fla. 1957)	6
<u>McGill v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 207 Mich. App. 402, 526 N.W.2d 12 (1994)	15
<u>Oglesby v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 781 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	14-15
<u>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez, State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Perez</u> , Nos. SC00-1112, 2001 WL 1380001, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S747 (Fla. Nov. 8, 2001)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15
<u>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Viles</u> , 726 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	3

REFERENCES

§ 627.736	7
§ 627.736(1), Fla. Stat. (1997)	7-8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>REFERENCES (Continued):</u>	
§ 627.736(4), Fla. Stat. (1997)	4, 6, 12
§ 627.736(4)(b)	7, 9, 10
§ 627.736(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (1997)	8
§ 627.736(7), Fla. Stat.	9
§ 627.736(7)(a), Fla. Stat.	3, 4, 9
§ 627.736(8), Fla. Stat. (1997)	8
